

No. 15-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
CORI RIGSBY; KERRI RIGSBY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM  
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
sheilabirnbaum@quinnemanuel.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner State Farm  
Fire and Casualty Company*

October 20, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING ON THE FCA SEAL REQUIREMENT RAISES AN IMPORTANT RECURRING QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW WARRANTING REVIEW BY THIS COURT .....	14
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates the Acknowledged Conflict Among the Circuit Courts Regarding the FCA Seal Requirement .....	14
1. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits’ Three-Factor Balancing Test .....	15

2.	The Sixth Circuit’s Mandatory Dismissal Rule .....	16
3.	The Second and Fourth Circuits’ Frustration-of- Congressional-Goals Standard.....	17
B.	The Fifth and Ninth Circuits’ Analysis Is Contrary to this Court’s Jurisprudence Regarding Statutory Prerequisites to Suit.....	19
C.	The Fifth and Ninth Circuits’ Balancing Test Contravenes the Statutory Objectives of the FCA Seal Requirement .....	26
II.	<b>THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING ON CORPORATE SCIENTER, WHICH CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER CIRCUITS AND CONTRAVENES THE FCA’S STATUTORY LANGUAGE .....</b>	<b>28</b>
A.	This Court Has Recognized that the Fourth Circuit’s and D.C. Circuit’s Standards for Corporate Scienter Under the FCA Are in Conflict.....	29
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s Scienter Analysis Cannot Be Reconciled with the Decisions of the Fourth and D.C. Circuits or the FCA’s Statutory Language.....	31

C.	The Fifth Circuit Improperly Imposed Liability Based on After-the-Fact Knowledge, in Direct Conflict with Other Circuits.....	35
CONCLUSION.....		36

**APPENDIX – TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit (July 13, 2015) .....1a-41a

Order Denying State Farm Fire & Casualty  
Company’s Petition for Rehearing and  
Rehearing En Banc in the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
(August 11, 2015) .....42a-43a

Memorandum Opinion Concerning State  
Farm Fire and Casualty Company’s Motion  
to Dismiss for Relators’ Violation of Seal  
Order of the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Mississippi  
Southern Division (January 24, 2011) .....44a-69a

Order Denying State Farm Fire and Casualty  
Company’s Motion to Dismiss for Relators’  
Violation of Seal Order of the United States  
District Court for the Southern District of  
Mississippi Southern Division (January 24,  
2011) .....70a-71a

Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying  
Defendant State Farm Fire and Casualty  
Company’s Renewed Motion to Dismiss of  
the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Mississippi Southern  
Division (June 15, 2012) .....72a-77a



Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (September 30, 2011).....	78a-108a
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant State Farm Fire and Casualty Company’s <i>Ore Tenus</i> Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (April 5, 2013).....	109a-111a
Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Defendant State Farm Fire and Casualty Company’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law and Denying Defendant State Farm Fire and Casualty Company’s Motion for a New Trial of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (February 21, 2014).....	112a-145a
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	146a-150a
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	151a-159a
31 U.S.C. § 3731.....	160a-161a
Federal Court Opinions Addressing the Requirements of the FCA Seal Provision (31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)) .....	162a-167a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	28
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,</i> 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	28
<i>E.A. Renfroe &amp; Co. v. Cori Rigsby Moran,</i> No. 2:06-cv-10752 (N.D. Ala.).....	12
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States,</i> 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983).....	33, 34
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County,</i> 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	4, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	23
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	4, 20, 22, 23
<i>McNeil v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	4, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mikes v. Straus,</i> 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Salmeron v. Enterprise Recovery System, Inc.,</i> 579 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell,</i> 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	5, 29
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Service</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Government Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Hefner v. Hackensack University Medical Center</i> , 495 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007).....	28, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15, 16, 17, 19, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995).....	2, 17, 18

*United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.*,  
623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010) .....3, 16, 17, 25, 27

*United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord*,  
233 U.S. 157 (1914).....4, 20, 22

*United States v. Science Applications International Corp.*,  
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5, 29, 30, 31

*Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....4, 28

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....1, 7

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) .....7, 30

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....7

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1) .....28, 31

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A) .....7

31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....1, 10

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....7, 16, 22

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) .....7

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....2, 7, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3) .....7, 8

31 U.S.C. § 3731 .....1, 23

31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3733.....	1
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(a), May 20, 2009, 123 Stat. 1621 .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	19

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong. 2nd Sess. 1986, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 .....	23
